

SC22/2025

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.AMAR THAKUR
and ORS.**

28.11.2025

Present: Sh Harssh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Ms. Sushma Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Amar Thakur.

Sh. Ankur Malhotra and Sh. Banshi Pandit, Ld. counsels for accused Sahil Kumar.

Sh. Parmod Verma, Ld. counsel for accused Manish Himmat Bhai.

Sh. Aditya Aggarwal, Ld. counsel for accused Paras @ Bharat.

Sh. Swarndeeep Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Nayan Rasik Bhai.

Accused persons are produced from JC.

IO/SI Sandeep Kumar is absent.

The NCB has filed an application seeking bringing on record the amended list of witnesses. Notice of the said application is issued to the accused persons. The notice is accepted by the Ld. Counsels for the accused persons.

The accused persons are at liberty to file the reply to the said application, on or before the NDOH already given i.e.

29.11.2025.

Arguments on the point of charge heard on behalf of accused Amar Thakur, Sahil Kumar and Nayan Rasik Bhai. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for Paras @ Bharat that his written submissions are already on record alongwith the judgments relied upon by him.

The arguments on behalf of accused Manish Himmat Bhai have not been advanced, since the Ld. Counsel for the accused is not available in person today and he has requested for accommodation till the next date i.e. tomorrow.

Re-list for addressing arguments on behalf of accused Manish Himmat Bhai and for addressing rebuttal arguments on behalf of NCB and also for consideration of the application moved by NCB today.

Now to come up on date already fixed i.e. **29.11.2025**, however the time is changed from 02:00 PM to **12:30 PM**, as per the convenience of the parties.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
28.11.2025